

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6711-6712 OF 2004

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. HARSH WOOD PRODUCTS (P) LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, permission to place addl. documents on record, exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 02/05/2007 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

Mr. Sakesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.

Mr. Rajul Shrivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Altaf Ahmed, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.

Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.

Mr. H.D. Thanvi, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeals, being devoid of merit, are dismissed in terms of the signed order. No costs.

(Ravi P. Verma)

Court Master

(Anand Singh)

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6711-6712 OF 2004

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

Versus

M/S. HARSH WOOD PRODUCTS (P)

RESPONDENT(S)

LTD.

O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel for the appellant at

length.

We found that the award passed by the Arbitrator was based

on admission of facts by the appellant. The award was made the Rule
of the Court. Appeal before the High Court was dismissed by the
Division Bench of the High Court by the impugned order.

The award made being on admission, it cannot be said that
the Arbitrator either misconducted himself or exceeded his
jurisdiction which warrant our interference. The appeals, being
devoid of merit, are, accordingly, dismissed. No costs.

.....J.

(H.K. SEMA)

New Delhi;

.....J.

May 02, 2007.

(V.S. SIRPURKAR)